

Endeavor Grill Consent

Have No Fear. Endeavor is Here.

Endeavor, Inc. ("Endeavor") permits _____

(organization/borrower)

to use the Endeavor Grill for _____

(Date)

in accordance with the Terms of Use set forth herein.

1. The borrower agrees to report any accident, malfunction, damage or breakdown of the Endeavor Grill to Endeavor, and further acknowledges that continued use of the Endeavor Grill following such accident, malfunction, damage or breakdown shall be at the borrower's sole risk and liability.

(Event)

2. The borrower acknowledges that he/she has been properly trained on the setup and use of the Endeavor Grill, and any questions pertaining to such were adequately answered by Endeavor before borrower assumed possession.

3. The borrower agrees not to use, or permit the use of, the Endeavor Grill:

- for any unlawful purpose
- in a careless or negligent manner; and
- without appropriate adult supervision to ensure safety

4. The borrower agrees to use the Endeavor Grill only for the purposes provided herein.

5. Endeavor shall not be held liable for damages, inconvenience or time lost caused by accident, breakdown or malfunction of the Endeavor Grill. The borrower agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Endeavor and its owners, agents, a-ffiliates, managers, successors, assigns and personnel (collectively referred to as "affi-liates") from and against any and all claims for loss of or damage to property or injury to person(s), including death, resulting through the use, operation or possession of the Endeavor Grill.

6. The Endeavor Grill is stored at the Endeavor Cloverdale location. Borrower agrees to pick up and return the grill to the Cloverdale location. Borrower agrees to return grill within 24 hours of use to ensure that other reservations are fulfilled.

This Agreement represents the entire understanding and agreement between Endeavor and the borrower with the regard to the subject matter hereof. We have read this Agreement, fully understand the terms and conditions set forth herein, and warrant that we are authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto.

| (Organization/Borrower) | Endeavor Communications |
|-------------------------|---|
| Signature: | Signature: |
| Printed Name: | Printed Name: |
| Date: | Date: |
| Contact Phone Number: | Contact Phone Number: |
| All forms should be not | urred to Marketing DO Boy 227 Clouardala IN 4/120 |

All forms should be returned to Marketing, PO Box 237, Cloverdale, IN 46120 1-800-922-6677

Endeavor Grill Procedures

Please follow these procedures to ensure proper handling:

1. Review, sign, and return the Endeavor Grill Agreement Form

2. Borrower will be responsible for transportation of the Endeavor Grill to and from the event

- Will need a vehicle with a 2" ball hitch to transport the Endeavor Grill
- Grill will be located at the Endeavor Office in Cloverdale
- Will need to be cleaned and returned to this location within 24 hours
- Arrangements for pick up can be made when Borrower is notified of approval
- 3. The Endeavor Grill runs by propane and will be filled prior to your event

Lighting the Grill: Preheat Prior to Grilling

1. Use caution when lighting the grill

2. Turn on propane bottle on the same side you will be grilling (if using both sides, turn on both bottles)

3. Turn on the red valve near the propane bottles

4. Turn on all three valves beneath the panel on the side of the grill (the valves bring gas to each re spective burner)

5. To light, use the butane lighter located in a tub in the rear compartment of the grill

- If using a long lighter, stick it through the hole on the side panel of the grill to light the grill
- If using a short lighter, raise each grill grate manually and stick the lighter into the grill where the burners are located

6. There are gloves available in the rear compartment to assist you in lifting the grate

Grilling

- Keep a squirt bottle of water on hand to extinguish large flames
- You may notice that one side of the grill heats better than the other, cook accordingly

Clean-Up

• Wipe down outside of grill with cleaner and paper towels/rags (kept in the rear grill compartment)

- Formula 409 or any stainless steel cleaner may be used
- Clean grill grates

For questions about the grill, how it works, comments, or emergencies, please contact: Dean Cooper at 765-719-1710

Endeavor's Grill is intended for use only for community events and/or non-profit organizations